Voluntary Planning Agreement Harrington Grove

- The Developer.
- 2 The Council.

โรงกล่างสากอากกล้

- A The Developer is the registered proprietor of the Land.
- B The Developer has previously made an application to the Council to change the zoning provisions of Camden Local Environmental Plan No. 48 as they apply to the Land to those contained in the New LEP for the purpose of making an application for the Development Consents.
- The New LEP has been made and the Developer has applied for, or been granted, the Development Consents.
- D The parties have reached agreement on a number of matters relating to the Developments which they wish to record in this Agreement.

Monardonal Property

1 DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires the definitions and interpretational rules contained in **Voluntary Planning** Agreement - Annexure 1 apply in the interpretation of terms used in this Agreement.

2 APPLICATION AND OPERATION OF AGREEMENT

2.1 Planning Agreement

The parties agree that this Agreement is a planning agreement:

- (1) within the meaning set out in s93F of the EPAA Act; and
- (2) governed by Subdivision 2 of Division 6 of Part 4 of the EPAA Act.

2.2 Application

This Agreement applies to both the Land and the Developments.

2.3 Operation

- (1) Unless set out in paragraph (2) this Agreement operates immediately upon being entered into, within the meaning set out by clause 25C(1) of the Regulations.
- (2) Clause 7 will only operate when, and be effective from the date on which, the Council issues either of the Development Consents to the Developer.

2.4 Heads of Planning Agreement

The parties agree that on the date of this Agreement the Heads of Planning Agreements will be terminated.

3 HERITAGE - HARRINGTON PARK

3.1 Harrington Park Heritage Agreement

- (1) The Developer will use its best endeavours to enter into the Harrington Park Heritage Agreement.
- (2) The Developer will comply with the terms of the Harrington Park Heritage Agreement irrespective of whether that agreement has been entered into.

3.2 Maintenance Prior to Commencement of Harrington Park Heritage Works

- (1) Once the Harrington Grove East Development Consent is issued by the Council the Developer will carry out any works on Harrington Park that are necessary to ensure that it is maintained in its present condition prior to the commencement of the Harrington Park Heritage Works.
- (2) Within one (1) month of the Harrington Grove East Development Consent being issued by the Council the Developer will prepare and submit to the Council a condition report detailing the present condition of Harrington Park.

3.3 Timing of Harrington Park Heritage Works

The Developer warrants to the Council that it will not object to or appeal against any condition of any consent issued for the Harrington Grove East Development which stipulates that if:

- (1) the Developer is obligated under this Agreement to carry out the Harrington Park Heritage Works; and
- (2) the Developer fails to complete the Harrington Park Heritage Works in accordance with the time limitations set out in clause 6 of the Harrington Park Heritage Agreement,

the Council may refuse to issue Subdivision Certificates for any Residential Lots in that development in excess of the first three hundred (300) Residential Lots until such time as the Developer rectifies the relevant default.

3.4 Certification of Completion of Harrington Park Heritage Works

(1) If the Developer is required to complete the Harrington Park Heritage Works in accordance with the Harrington Park Heritage Agreement then the Developer will complete the Harrington Park Heritage Works in full prior to the earlier of:

- (a) Council issuing the final Subdivision Certificate for the last remaining stage of the Harrington Grove East Development Consent; and
- (b) the date that is five (5) years after the date of this Agreement.
- (2) The Harrington Park Heritage Works will be deemed to be complete upon the issue of a certificate to that effect by a "qualified practising heritage consultant" appointed by the Developer and approved by Council. The costs associated with this appointment are to be met by the Developer.
- (3) The Developer may serve a notice (**Completion Notice**) on the Council advising that, in the opinion of the Developer, the Harrington Park Heritage Works have been completed. The qualified practising heritage consultant referred to in paragraph (2) is to assess the merits of the Completion Notice.
- (4) If the Council fails to advise the Developer within seventy (70) days of service of a Completion Notice that, in the opinion of the consultant referred to in paragraph (2), the works set out in the Completion Notice have not been completed then those works will be deemed to have been completed for the purpose of this Agreement.

4 HERITAGE - ORIELTON

4.1 Orielton Heritage Agreement

- (1) The Developer will use its best endeavours to enter into the Orielton Heritage Agreement.
- (2) The Developer will comply with the terms of the Orielton Heritage Agreement irrespective of whether that agreement has been entered into.

4.2 Maintenance Prior to Commencement of Orielton Heritage Works

- (1) Once the Harrington Grove West Development Consent is issued by the Council the Developer will carry out any works on Orielton that are necessary to ensure that it is maintained in its present condition prior to the commencement of the Orielton Heritage Works.
- (2) Within one (1) month of the Harrington Grove West Development Consent being issued by the Council the Developer will prepare and submit to the Council a Condition Report detailing the present condition of Orielton.

4.3 Timing of Orielton Heritage Works

The Developer warrants to the Council that it will not object to or appeal against any condition of any consent issued for the Harrington Grove West Development which stipulates that if:

- (1) the Developer is obligated under this Agreement to carry out the Orielton Heritage Works; and
- (2) the Developer fails to complete the Orielton Heritage Works in accordance with the time limitations set out in clause 6 of the Orielton Heritage Agreement,

the Council may refuse to issue Subdivision Certificates for any Residential Lots in that development in excess of the first two hundred (200) Residential Lots until such time as the Developer rectifies the relevant default.

4.4 Certification of Completion of Orielton Heritage Works

- (1) If the Developer is required to complete the Orielton Heritage Works in accordance with the Orielton Heritage Agreement then the Developer will complete the Orielton Heritage Works in full prior to the earlier of:
 - (a) Council issuing the final subdivision certificate for the last remaining stage of the Harrington Grove West Development Consent; and
 - (b) the date that is five (5) years after the date of this Agreement.
- (2) The Orielton Heritage Works will be deemed to be complete upon the issue of a certificate to that effect by a "qualified practising heritage consultant" appointed by the Developer and approved by Council. The costs associated with this appointment are to be met by the Developer.
- (3) The Developer may serve a notice (**Completion Notice**) on the Council advising that, in the opinion of the Developer, the Orielton Heritage Works have been completed. The qualified practising heritage consultant referred to in paragraph (1) is to assess the merits of the Completion Notice.
- (4) If the Council fails to advise the Developer within seventy (70) days of service of a Completion Notice that, in the opinion of the consultant referred to in paragraph (1), the works set out in the Completion Notice have not been completed then those works will be deemed to have been completed for the purpose of this Agreement.

5 BUSHLAND CONSERVATION – HARRINGTON GROVE EAST

5.1 Conservation Management Strategy (CMS) & Conservation Management Plan (CMP)

- (1) The parties acknowledge that the Developer has lodged the Harrington Grove East CMP with the Council as part of its application for the Harrington Grove East Development Consent.
- (2) Subject to paragraph (3), the Developer will:
 - (a) be bound by the terms of the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove East CMP as approved by the Council; and
 - (b) will carry out the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works in accordance with the terms of the Harrington Grove CMS, the Harrington Grove East CMP and this Agreement.
- (3) The Developer will not be required to carry out the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works unless and until the Council issues the Harrington Grove East Development Consent to the Developer.

5.2 Maintenance Prior to Commencement of Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works

(1) Once the Harrington Grove East Development Consent is issued by the Council the Developer will carry out any works on the Harrington Grove East Bushland Areas that are necessary to ensure that those areas are not further degraded from their condition as assessed in the study supporting the LES prior to the commencement of the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works. (2) The works referred to in paragraph (1) must not be inconsistent with the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove East CMP.

5.3 Timing of Works

The Developer will adhere to the program for the completion of the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works set out in the Harrington Grove East CMP and in any event will complete those works prior to the issue of the final Subdivision Certificate for the Harrington Grove East Development.

5.4 Annual Reports

- (1) During the period set out in clause 5.3 the Developer must provide the Council with a report on each anniversary of the date on which the Harrington Grove East Development Consent is issued by the Council that sets out:
 - (a) the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works carried out in the preceding twelve (12) month period;
 - (b) any matters that may impact upon the Developer's ability to carry out further Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works in accordance with the Harrington Grove CMS and the Harrington Grove East CMP; and
 - the extent to which the desired outcomes set out in the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove East CMP were achieved in the preceding twelve (12) months.
- (2) The Developer will be discharged from its obligation under paragraph (1) upon completion of the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works.

5.5 Completion of the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works

- (1) Upon completion of the Harrington Grove East Bushland Conservation Works in accordance with the Harrington Grove East CMP, the Developer and the Council will ensure that:
 - (a) any ongoing obligations with respect to the maintenance of the Harrington Grove East Bushland Areas to be owned by the Harrington Grove East Community Association become the responsibility of the Harrington Grove East Community Association; and
 - (b) the obligation referred to in paragraph (a) will be included in the management statement of the Harrington Grove East Community Association.
- (2) Upon satisfaction of the obligations in paragraph (1), the Developer is discharged from any future obligations under the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove East CMP.

6 Bushland Conservation – Harrington Grove West

6.1 Conservation Management Strategy (CMS) & Conservation Management Plan (CMP)

(1) The parties acknowledge that the Developer has lodged the Harrington Grove West CMP with the Council as part of its application for the Harrington Grove West Development Consent.

- (2) Subject to paragraph (3), the Developer will:
 - (a) lodge the Harrington Grove West CMP with the Council as part of, or prior to, its application for the Harrington Grove West Development Consent;
 - (b) be bound by the terms of the Harrington Grove CMS & Harrington Grove West CMP as approved by the Council; and
 - (c) will carry out the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works in accordance with the terms of the Harrington Grove CMS, the Harrington Grove West CMP and this Agreement.
- (3) The Developer will not be required to carry out the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works unless and until the Council issues the Harrington Grove West Development Consent to the Developer.

6.2 Maintenance Prior to Commencement of Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works

- (1) Once the Harrington Grove West Development Consent is issued by the Council the Developer will carry out any works on the Harrington Grove West Bushland Areas that are necessary to ensure that those areas are not further degraded from their present condition prior to the commencement of the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works.
- (2) The works referred to in paragraph (1) must not be inconsistent with the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove West CMP.

6.3 Timing of Works

The Developer will adhere to the program for the completion of the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works set out in the Harrington Grove West CMP and in any event will complete those works prior to the issue of the final subdivision certificate for the Harrington Grove West Development.

6.4 Annual Reports

- (1) During the period set out in clause 6.3 the Developer must provide the Council with a report on each anniversary of the date on which the Harrington Grove West Development Consent is issued by the Council that sets out:
 - (a) the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works carried out in the preceding twelve (12) month period;
 - (b) any matters that may impact upon the Developer's ability to carry out further Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works in accordance with the Harrington Grove CMS and the Harrington Grove West CMP; and
 - (c) the extent to which the desired outcomes set out in the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove West CMP were achieved in the preceding twelve (12) months.
- (2) The Developer will be discharged from its obligation under paragraph (1) upon completion of the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works.

6.5 Completion of the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works

- (1) Upon completion of the Harrington Grove West Bushland Conservation Works in accordance with the Harrington Grove West CMP, the Developer and the Council will ensure that:
 - (a) any ongoing obligations with respect to the maintenance of the Harrington Grove West Bushland Areas to be owned by the Harrington Grove West Community Association become the responsibility of the Harrington Grove West Community Association; and
 - (b) the obligation referred to in paragraph (a) will be included in the management statement of the Harrington Grove West Community Association.
- (2) Upon satisfaction of the obligations in paragraph (1), the Developer is discharged from any future obligations under the Harrington Grove CMS & the Harrington Grove West CMP.

7 Provision of Contributions

7.1 Provision

The Developer acknowledges that the carrying out of the Developments could, if this Agreement were not required to be entered into, have been subject to a requirement to make contributions under section 94 of the EPAA Act.

7.2 Manner of Provision

The Developer will:

- (1) provide the Contribution Works; and
- (2) pay the Financial Contribution,

as provided and as described in Annexure 2 to the satisfaction of the Council.

7.3 Variation to Contribution Works

The Contribution Works may be varied without the need for variation to this agreement provided that the Council is satisfied that the variations to scope of the Contributions Works are consistent with the intent and objectives of this agreement.

7.4 Indexation of amounts payable by the parties

All amounts referred to in this Agreement are to be adjusted (with the calculation to be made as from the date any such amount is due to be paid under this Agreement) in accordance with the following formula:

$A = B \times C/D$

where:

- A = the adjusted amount;
- B = the relevant amount as set out in this Agreement;

- c = the CPI most recently published before the date that the relevant payment or the calculation with respect to the relevant amount is to be made; and
- D = the CPI most recently published before the date of this Agreement.

8 APPLICATION OF \$94 & \$94A

For the purposes of s93F(3)(d) of the EPAA, this Agreement excludes the application of sections 94 & 94A of the EPAA Act to the Developments.

9 COMPLETION, RECTIFICATION AND HANDOVER OF WORKS

9.1 Application

This clause 9 applies to any Contribution Works required to be provided by the Developer under this Agreement other than those subject to clauses 3 to 6 inclusive.

9.2 Meaning of Defects Liability

In this clause:

- (1) **Defect** means any inadequacy in a relevant item of the Contribution Works that results from that item not being carried out in accordance with the provision and description of the item as set out in **Schedule 1 of Annexure 2** to the satisfaction of the Council.
- (2) for each item of the Contribution Works, the **Defects Liability Period** means the period specified for that item in **Schedule 1** of **Annexure 2**, commencing on and from the date on which the Developer gives the Council a notice under clause 9.3; and
- (3) Rectification Notice means a notice that sets out:
 - (a) the nature and extent of the relevant Defect;
 - (b) the rectification work the Council considers necessary to rectify the Defect; and
 - (c) the time within which the Defect must be rectified by the Developer, which must be a reasonable time.

9.3 Provision of notice

When the Developer considers that:

- (1) an item of the Contribution Works is complete, or
- (2) an item of the Contribution Works has been rectified in accordance with a Rectification Notice.

the Developer will give the Council a notice in writing to that effect (Completion Notice).

9.4 Service of Rectification Notice

During the Defects Liability Period, the Council may give the Developer a Rectification Notice.

9.5 Developer to rectify

. T

- The Developer will comply with a Rectification Notice at its own cost according to its terms.
- (2) Council must:
 - (a) inspect the relevant rectification work within fourteen (14) days after it is given a relevant Completion Notice; and
 - (b) advise the Developer by notice in writing if that work:
 - (i) has been completed to the satisfaction of the Council; or
 - (ii) has not been completed to the satisfaction of Council, in which case the notice will be deemed to be a further Rectification Notice concerning that work,

within seven (7) days of the relevant inspection.

9.6 Council may carry out rectification

If the Developer breaches clause 9.5(1), the Council may have the relevant Defect rectified and may recover the reasonable costs incurred by it of so doing as a debt due in a court of competent jurisdiction.

9.7 Acceptance of item of Contribution Works

- (1) The Council is taken to have accepted the condition of an item of the Contribution Works that is the subject of a Completion Notice where:
 - (a) if the Council has not given the Developer a Rectification Notice, at the expiration of the Defects Liability Period, or
 - (b) if the Council has given the Developer a Rectification Notice, on the date which the Council gives a notice in writing to the Developer stating that the defect the subject of the Rectification Notice has been rectified to the Council's satisfaction; or
 - (c) if, upon the expiry of the periods set out in clause 9.5(2) the Council fails to carry out the required inspection or serve the required notice, as the case may be.
- (2) For the purpose of this Agreement, the hand over of an item of the Contribution Work to the Council occurs on the earlier of:
 - (a) Council providing confirmation that the relevant item of the Contribution Work has been completed to the satisfaction of the Council in accordance with clause 9.5(2)(b)(i); or
 - (b) Council being deemed to have accepted the condition of the relevant item in accordance with paragraph (1)(c).

- (3) On hand-over of any item of the Contribution Works, the Council accepts ownership, possession and control of the relevant item.
- (4) A contribution comprising an item of the Contribution Works is made by the Developer for the purposes of this Agreement when the Council accepts the hand over of that item in accordance with this clause 9.

10 SECURITY

10.1 Prohibition

Neither party may assign their rights under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.

10.2 Assignment of Land

- (1) The Developer must not Assign its interest in the Land (other than the Assignment of a Residential Lot) unless:
 - (a) the Council consents to the assignment in its absolute discretion; and
 - (b) the proposed assignee enters into an agreement to the satisfaction of the Council under which the assignee agrees to be bound by the terms of this Agreement.
- (2) If the Developer breaches this clause 10.2 then the Developer is not released from, and remains liable to perform, the obligations imposed on it under this Agreement.

10.3 Provision of bond

- (1) The Developer will provide to Council a bank guarantee in an amount of thirty five thousand dollars (\$35,000) to secure the obligations of the Developer under this Agreement.
- (2) The parties acknowledge that the amount of the bond referred to in paragraph (1) has been requested by the Council on the basis that it will secure the payment of any legal costs incurred by the Council in instituting legal proceedings against the Developer as a result of any breach of this Agreement by the Developer.

11 REVIEW & AMENDMENT

- (1) If either party requests a review of the whole or any part of this Agreement then the parties must use their best endeavours, acting in good faith, to review the Agreement in accordance with that request.
- (2) If the parties agree to amend this Agreement as a result of a review conducted under paragraph (1) then any such amendment must be made in writing signed by both parties.

12 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

12.1 Notice of Dispute

If a party believes that there is a Dispute then:

77

- (1) that party must give notice in writing to the other party stating that there is a Dispute; and
- (2) the notice referred to in paragraph 12.1(1) must outline:
 - (a) what the party believes the dispute to be; and
 - (b) what the party wants to achieve; and
 - (c) what the party believes will settle the Dispute; and
 - (d) who will be the party's Representatives to negotiate the dispute.

12.2 Consultation between the Representatives

Within fifteen (15) business days of a notice served in accordance with clause 12.1(1) the Representatives must meet in order to resolve the Dispute.

12.3 Settlement of Dispute and mediation

- (1) If the Dispute cannot be resolved by the Representatives within a further fifteen (15) business days of a meeting between the Representatives in accordance with clause 12.2 then the Dispute must be submitted to mediation by a mediator selected:
 - (a) by the parties; or
 - (b) if the parties cannot agree on a mediator, by the President of the Australian Commercial Disputes Centre.
- (2) The parties are to appoint a mediator who is appropriately qualified and have practical experience in the area of the Dispute.
- (3) Any costs incurred in the mediation of the Dispute are to be borne equally by the parties.

12.4 Exclusivity of dispute resolution procedure

- Both parties must adhere to the dispute resolution procedure set out in this Agreement.
- (2) The only time that either party may depart from the dispute resolution procedure set out in this clause is when urgent interlocutory relief is required to restrain a breach or threatened breach of this Agreement.

13 DEFAULT IN PERFORMANCE

13.1 Events of default

The Developer commits an "Event of Default" if:

- (1) it breaches a term of this Agreement; or
- (2) fails to comply with the terms and conditions of the Development Consents; or
- (3) fails to comply with the terms of the Heritage Agreements; or

(4) fails to comply with the terms of the Harrington Grove East CMP and the Harrington Grove West CMP.

13.2 Consequences of Events of default

Where the Developer commits an Event of Default the Council may serve a notice on the Developer requiring the relevant breach to be rectified within seventy two (72) days of the date of the notice.

13.3 No restriction on rights

The rights vested in the Council pursuant to clause 13.2 do not prevent the Council from exercising any other rights that it may possess at law.

14 TERMINATION

14.1 Termination

This Agreement terminates in the following events:

- the parties agree in writing to terminate the operation of this Agreement at any time; or
- (2) the Council serves notice on the Developer terminating this Agreement where the Developer has failed to comply with a notice issued in accordance with 13.2; or
- (3) the Developer:
 - (a) discharges its obligations under this Agreement in accordance with the Development Consents; and
 - (b) discharges its obligations under any further agreement entered into between the parties in relation to Contribution Works.

14.2 Consequence of termination

Upon termination of this Agreement:

- (1) all future rights and obligations of the parties are discharged;
- (2) any security held under this Agreement will be released; and
- (3) all pre-existing rights and obligations of the parties continue to subsist.

15 Position of Council

15.1 Consent authority

The parties acknowledge that Council is a consent authority with statutory rights and obligations pursuant to the terms of the Planning Legislation.

15.2 Construction of Agreement to fetter powers

No term of this Agreement is to be construed, or to operate, so as to fetter, limit, restrict or otherwise interfere with the exercise of Council's statutory powers, discretion or duty.

15.3 Reading down of provisions

If any provision of this Agreement would, or could likely, operate so as to fetter, limit, restrict or otherwise interfere with the exercise of Council's statutory powers, discretion or duty then that provision is, to the extent necessary for it not to fetter, limit, restrict or otherwise interfere with the exercise of Council's statutory powers, discretion or duty:

- (1) be read down, if possible; or
- (2) severed from this Agreement.

15.4 No Obligations

Nothing in this Agreement will be deemed to impose any obligation on the Council to exercise any of its functions under the Act in relation to the LEP, the Land or the Development in a certain manner.

16 CONFIDENTIALITY

16.1 Agreement not Confidential

The parties acknowledge that this Agreement:

- (1) is not confidential;
- (2) may be treated as a public document by the Council; and
- (3) may be publicly exhibited and reported without restriction by either party.

16.2 Non-disclosure

- (1) A party must not disclose Confidential Information disclosed to it by the other party except:
 - (a) with the prior written consent of the disclosing party; or
 - (b) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- (2) A party may not unreasonably withhold its consent to disclosure in accordance with paragraph 16.2(1)(a) where:
 - (a) the requested disclosure is made for the purpose of facilitating the proper performance of a party's obligations under this Agreement; and
 - (b) the disclosure is to be made to persons who:
 - (i) reasonably require the disclosure of the information; and
 - (ii) are subject to a duty of confidentiality on the same or similar terms to that contained in this clause.

16.3 Use of Confidential Information

A party may use, copy, reproduce or otherwise deal with the Confidential Information disclosed to it only:

- (1) during the term of this Agreement; and
- (2) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and
- (3) in a manner that is related to the proper and lawful conduct and performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

16.4 Exceptions to non-disclosure

A party may disclose Confidential Information that has been disclosed to it:

- (1) where such disclosure is made to those of its employees, advisers, related bodies corporate and shareholders who:
 - (a) have a need to know (and only to the extent each has a need to know); and
 - (b) are aware and agree that the information that is to be disclosed must be kept confidential; or
- (2) which, at the time of disclosure, is within the public domain or after disclosure comes into the public domain other than by a breach or breaches by any party (whether the party to this Agreement or a third party) of any obligation owed to the other party; or
- (3) where:
 - required by law or any order of any court, tribunal, authority, regulatory body or the rules of any securities exchange (whether in Australia or elsewhere) to be disclosed; and
 - (b) the party ensures that information is disclosed only to the extent reasonably and lawfully required.

16.5 Duration of confidentiality obligations

Unless otherwise agreed by the parties in writing the obligation of confidentiality set out in this Agreement operates indefinitely and does not terminate on the expiry or earlier termination of this Agreement.

17 **GST**

- (1) The amount of any payment required to be made under this Agreement does not include GST.
- (2) If the party receiving a payment under this Agreement is or will become liable to pay GST in respect of the supply then the amount payable will be increased by the amount of any GST payable.
- (3) The party receiving payment of any amount referred to in the preceding paragraphs must issue a tax invoice on payment of any GST under this clause.

18 CHANGE OF LAWS

(1) If, at the time a Financial Contribution is required to be made by the Developer under this Agreement, a contributions plan (within the meaning of the EPAA Act) is in force that would, but for this Agreement, have authorised the Council to impose a condition under s94 of the Act in respect of the Developments requiring the payment of a monetary s94 contribution towards the same or a similar purpose as that for which the Financial Contribution is required to be made, then, despite any other provision of this Agreement, the amount of the Financial Contribution to which referred to in paragraph (1) is not to exceed the amount of the relevant monetary s94 contribution as provided for in the contributions plan.

(2) If, at the time a Financial Contribution is required to be made by the Developer under this Agreement, the council is not authorised by a contributions plan (within the meaning of the EPAA Act) to impose a condition under s94 of the Act in respect of the Developments requiring the payment of a monetary s94 contribution towards the same or a similar purpose as that for which the Financial Contribution is required to be made, the Developer is not required to make the Financial Contribution under this Agreement.

19 MISCELLANEOUS

19.1 Obligation to act in good faith

The parties must at all times:

- (1) cooperate and use their best endeavours to profitably and professionally give effect to the rights and obligations of the parties set out in this Agreement; and
- (2) not unreasonably delay any action, approval, direction, determination or decision which is required of it; and
- (3) make approvals or decisions that are required of it in good faith and in a manner consistent with the completion of the transactions set out in this Agreement; and
- (4) be just and faithful in its activities and dealings with the other parties.

19.2 Consultation concerning development applications

If the Developer is required to lodge an application for development consent for any matter required to be carried out by it under this Agreement then it will consult with the Council in good faith in relation to the relevant works before lodging any such application.

19.3 Legal costs

The Developer agrees to:

- (1) pay or reimburse the reasonable legal costs and disbursements of the Council for the negotiation, preparation, execution, and stamping of this Agreement.
- (2) pay the reasonable legal costs and disbursements referred to in paragraph (1) within fourteen (14) days of receipt of a Tax Invoice from the Council.
- (3) pay or reimburse the legal costs and disbursements of the Council arising from the ongoing administration and enforcement of this Agreement including any breach or default by the Developer of it obligations under this Agreement.

20 ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

20.1 Notices

- (1) Any notice, consent or other communication under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the person giving it, addressed to the person to whom it is to be given and:
 - (a) delivered to that person's address; or
 - (b) sent by pre-paid mail to that person's address; or
 - (c) transmitted by facsimile to that person's address.
- (2) A notice given to a person in accordance with this clause is treated as having been given and received:
 - (a) if delivered to a person's address, on the day of delivery if a Business Day, otherwise on the next Business Day; and
 - (b) if sent by pre-paid mail, on the third Business Day after posting; and
 - (c) if transmitted by facsimile to a person's address and a correct and complete transmission report is received, on the day of transmission if a Business Day, otherwise on the next Business Day.
- (3) For the purpose of this clause the address of a person is the address set out in this Agreement or another address of which that person may from time to time give notice to each other person.

20.2 Entire Agreement

This Agreement is the entire agreement of the parties on the subject matter. All representations, communications and prior agreements in relation to the subject matter are merged in and superseded by this Agreement.

20.3 Waiver

The non-exercise of or delay in exercising any power or right of a party does not operate as a waiver of that power or right, nor does any single exercise of a power or right preclude any other or further exercise of it or the exercise of any other power or right. A power or right may only be waived in writing, signed by the parties to be bound by the waiver.

20.4 Cooperation

Each party must sign, execute and deliver all Agreements, documents, instruments and act reasonably and effectively to carry out and give full effect to this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under it.

20.5 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of those counterparts taken together constitute one and the same instrument.

20.6 Amendment

This Agreement may only be amended or supplemented in writing signed by the parties.

20.7 Unenforceability

Any provision of this Agreement which is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction is to be read down for the purposes of that jurisdiction, if possible, so as to be valid or enforceable, and is otherwise capable of being severed to the extent of the invalidity or enforceability, without affecting the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of that provision in any other jurisdiction.

20.8 Power of Attorney

Each attorney who executes this Agreement on behalf of a party declares that the attorney has no notice of:

- (1) the revocation or suspension of the power of attorney by the grantor; or
- (2) the death of the grantor.

20.9 Governing law

The law in force in the State of New South Wales governs this Agreement . The parties:

- (1) submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales and any courts that may hear appeal from those courts in respect of any proceedings in connection with this Agreement; and
- (2) may not seek to have any proceedings removed from the jurisdiction of New South Wales on the grounds of *forum non conveniens*.

Executed as an agreement Dated: 31 - 8 - 10 Signed, Sealed and Delivered by Camden Council by its General Manager and Mayor by the affixing of the Common Seal of Council in accordance with a resolution of the Council dated General Manager (Signature) Mayor (Signature) HRIS PATTERSON GREG WRIGHT Name of General Manager (Print Name) Name of Mayor (Print Name) Signed, Sealed and Delivered by Dandaloo Pty Limited in accordance with section 127(1) of the Corporations Act by authority of its directors. PANGHT Director/Secretary (Signature) Director (Signatu PETER JOHN DONE Name of Director/ Secretary (Print Name) Name of Director (Print Name)







